
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
HARTMAN SPE, LLC, ) 

) 
Case No. 23-11452 (MFW) 

    )  
Debtor )  

 
GOVERNMENT ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION 

 
Pursuant to the requirement of Local Rule 9010-1(e) for admittance of Government counsel 

to represent the United States of America (or any officer or agency thereof) or any state or local 

government (or any officer or agency thereof), the undersigned counsel hereby certifies the 

following in order to satisfy the requirement to appear to represent the Texas Comptroller of Public 

Accounts, Revenue Accounting Division, by and through the Office of the Attorney General of 

Texas, in this action: I am admitted to practice law in the U.S. District Courts for the Western, 

Eastern, Northern and Southern Districts of Texas, the Supreme Court of Texas and all lower Texas 

courts.  I am in good standing in all jurisdictions to which I have been admitted; and, further, I 

consent to be bound by the Local Rules of the Bankruptcy Court-District of Delaware and submit 

to the jurisdiction of this court for disciplinary purposes. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
KEN PAXTON 
Attorney General of Texas 
 
BRENT WEBSTER 
First Assistant Attorney General 
 
GRANT DORFMAN 
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 

                                                                         
JAMES LLOYD  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 
 
RACHEL R. OBALDO 
Chief for Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
 
/s/ Jamie Kirk 
JAMIE KIRK 
Assistant Attorney General 
Texas State Bar No. 24076485  
 
Office of the Attorney General 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division  
12221 Merit Drive, Suite 650 
Dallas, Texas 75251 
Telephone: (214) 290-8802 
Facsimile: (214) 969-7615 
jamie.kirk@oag.texas.gov 

ATTORNEYS FOR THE TEXAS COMPTROLLER  
OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on December 18, 2023, a true copy of the foregoing was served by the method 
and on the following parties as indicated: 

 
By First Class Mail: 
 
Hartman SPE, LLC 
2909 Hillcroft, Suite 420 
Houston, TX 77057 
 
By Electronic Means as listed on the Court’s ECF Noticing System: 

• Kimberly A Bartley kbartley@ws-law.com, linda@ws-law.com 
• Heather Berkowitz asm@asmcapital.com 
• Michael G. Busenkell mbusenkell@gsbblaw.com 
• John M Castillo jcastillo@fcbtxlaw.com 
• William E. Chipman chipman@chipmanbrown.com, 

fusco@chipmanbrown.com;dero@chipmanbrown.com 
• Eboney Cobb ecobb@pbfcm.com, rgleason@pbfcm.com;ecobb@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
• Kristi JoLynn Doughty doughty@chipmanbrown.com 
• Katherine S. Dute kdute@rc.com 
• Jamie Lynne Edmonson jedmonson@rc.com, lshaw@rc.com 
• Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC sgarabato@epiqglobal.com 
• David D. Ferguson dferguson@polsinelli.com, 

docketing@polsinelli.com;tbackus@polsinelli.com 
• Susan R Fuertes taxbankruptcy.cao@harriscountytx.gov 
• Tara L. Grundemeier houston_bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Emily Margaret Hahn ehahn@abernathy-law.com 
• Jesse M. Harris jesseharris@foxrothschild.com 
• Michael Joseph Joyce mjoyce@mjlawoffices.com 
• Jenny Kasen jkasen@kasenlaw.com 
• Scott J. Leonhardt leonhardt@teamrosner.com 
• Michael G. Menkowitz mmenkowitz@foxrothschild.com, brian-oneill-fox-

5537@ecf.pacerpro.com;rsolomon@foxrothschild.com 
• Don Nguyen Don@nklaw.us 
• Mark D. Olivere olivere@chipmanbrown.com, 

fusco@chipmanbrown.com;dero@chipmanbrown.com 
• Reliable Companies gmatthews@reliable-co.com 
• John Henry Schanne john.schanne@usdoj.gov 
• Jack Shrum jshrum@jshrumlaw.com 
• Don Stecker don.stecker@lgbs.com 
• Paige Noelle Topper paige.topper@saul.com, cassandra.joyner@saul.com 
• U.S. Trustee USTPRegion03.WL.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
• Melissa E. Valdez mvaldez@pbfcm.com, mvaldez@ecf.courtdrive.com;osonik@pbfcm.com 
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• Christopher A. Ward cward@polsinelli.com, 
LSuprum@Polsinelli.com;delawaredocketing@polsinelli.com 

• Stephanie Slater Ward sslater@foxrothschild.com 

 
 

 
/s/ Jamie Kirk 
JAMIE KIRK 
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